

AAUW Pendleton Branch Newsletter June 2022

AAUW Pendleton Branch

Year End Social Gathering and Planning Meeting



Thursday, June 2
7:00 p.m.
Kate Mace's Deck
1040-C NW 12th Street

Note the change in date and location from earlier announcement

Have a Great Summer! See you in September

AAUW Pendleton Branch Leadership Team 2021–2022

Co-Presidents

Kathryn Chaney 379-9997 Susan Doyle 969-7660

Communications Vice President Michelle Sitz 276-6838

Co-Finance Vice Presidents
Marlene Krout 276-7596
Dues, Kate Mace 276-1006

Co-Membership Vice Presidents
Mary Davis 983-2481
Kate Ely 278-1997
Sue Petersen 276-4569

Co-Program Vice-Presidents
Barbara Lund-Jones 969-9123
Harriet Isom 278-8046

Co-Recording Secretaries
Kathy Ward 276-0308
Jill Heffner 278-4791

Appointed Leaders:

BMCC Liaison

Marie Hall 379-5250

AAUW Funds

Jill Heffner 278-4791

Grapefruit

Karen King 278-2151

Newsletter & Directory Editor Susan Doyle 969-7660

Public Policy

Elizabeth Scheeler 276-2949

STEM

Miriam Munck 278-5805

AAUW Association website aauw.org

AAUW of Oregon website aauw-or.aauw.net

AAUW Pendleton website pendleton-or.aauw.net

Co-Presidents' Corner for June

The AAUW Pendleton Branch is wrapping up another terrific year. We are grateful to our creative Program Committee for their work on securing excellent programs for our group over the year.

Please remember Susan's note about how memberships are being handled as national AAUW gets their system up and running. On May 27 you should receive a renewal form with a link from national AAUW. You can also send your dues to Kate Mace if you prefer to renew with paper. Two recipients have been chosen by lottery for free national dues for next year. Congratulations to Kathryn Burke and Marty King.

We are having a planning meeting on June 2 for the next year. We would love to hear your ideas.

Have a relaxing summer.

Kathryn Chaney Co-President



IT'S ANNUAL DUES TIME

At last, National AAUW is ready to accept renewal dues. On Friday, May 27, each member will receive an email from national AAUW with the link to renew online. However, you may mail your check directly to Finance VP for Dues Kate Mace if you prefer.

Dues are \$92 (Association, \$67; State, \$16; Branch, \$9 = \$92). Life Members and those who received the free national dues pay \$25 (state and branch dues). Honorary Life Members do not pay.

Mail your check made out to AAUW to:
Kate Mace
1040-C NW 12th Street
Pendleton, Or 97801

AAUW PENDLETON GENERAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2022, via ZOOM

Co- President Susan Doyle called the meeting to order at 1:11 pm **Minutes:** The April branch minutes were approved as distributed

Reports:

Finance: Marlene Krout

Savings acct: \$10,337.49, Checking acct: \$472.07

Received a \$250 donation in memory of Andrea Timmerman from Jake and Cathy Cambier.

Dues: Kate Mace:

<u>State</u> and <u>local</u> dues are still on hold at the national website. Checks can be sent to Kate for the full amount, and she will hold them until things get straightened out.

Program: Lund-Jones/Isom

Marlene Krout informed us that Barhyte Mustard will not be able to host a meeting.

Membership: Davis/ Peterson/Ely

Sue Petersen informed us that Kris Mulvahill would like to be on the scholarship committee.

Communications: Sitz

No report.

Appointed positions:

No reports.

Unfinished business:

The scholarship committee will meet with the Blue Mountain Community Foundation on 5/11/2022 for a luncheon. At that time, they will announce the scholarship winners.

The Blue Mountain Community Foundation charges a minimum of \$300 or a percentage of the fund total to manage the Waldman scholarship. This money comes out of the scholarship funds.

New business:

Election of officers:

The slate of officers: Communications VP: Joan Deroko (2 year)

Program VP: Barbara Lund-Jones (1 year)

The vote was unanimous for both positions.

Bylaw changes:

We redefined the two finance positions: There is now a finance vp accounts & budget and a finance vp dues.

Also, updated our mission statement to correspond with the national mission statement.

The changes were approved unanimously.

Announcements:

No announcements

Meeting adjourned at 1:28 pm

Kathy Ward, Co-Secretary